The actuarial model for the valuation of the staff severance indemnity is based on demographic and economic
assumptions.

Within the framework of the technical-economic bases used, it should be noted that the annual discount rate (2.03%)
used to calculate the present value of the liability was determined in accordance with paragraph 83 of IAS 19, with the
IBoxx Corporate AA index with a duration of over 10 years as quoted on 31 December 2015.

The additional information required by IAS 19 for post-employment defined benefit plans is provided below:

(Translation from the original issued in Italian)

Banca Promos S.p.A.  Financial Statements – Notes -  Part B – Informatio n on the Balance Sheet - Liabilities

98

Financial Statements at 31.12.2015 – Banca Promos SpA

Sensitivity analysis on the main valuation parameter s

Rate breakdown  DBO at 31/12/2015

Turnover rate +1% 947,175,30

Turnover rate -1% 958,496,86

Inflation rate +0.25% 971,114,18

Inflation rate -0.25% 934,420,43

Discounting rate +0.25% 929,408,71

Discounting rate -0.25% 976,559,79

Service Cost and Duration

Service Cost 2016 107,680,55

Plan duration 14.1

Estimated future disbursements

Years  Expected disbursements

1 78,282

2 81,233

3 84,590

4 87,186

5 89,493

Section 12 – Provisions for liabilities and charges  – Item 120

12.1 Provisions for liabilities and charges: breakdo wn

(€/000)

Items/Values
Total
2015

Total
2014

1 Company retirement funds - -

2. Other provisions for liabilities and charges 18 18

   2.1 legal disputes - -

   2.2 staff expenses - -

   2.3 other 18 18

   Total  18 18

The allocations to the provisions for liabilities and charges solely attributable to sub-item 2.3 "Other provisions for
liabilities and charges- other provisions” were unchanged at 31 December 2015. The amounts allocated mainly refer to
the deductible under the insurance coverage following a € 50 thousand cash shortage caused by the company Ipervigile
Srl, which provided cash transport and custody services to the Bank.
With reference to legal disputes - as also subsequently described in Part E - Operational Risk within the section on legal
risks involving the Bank at the reporting date - disclosure is provided below on threatened and/or ongoing litigation with